- 2. In accordance with arrangements approved by the Ministry of Finance and subject to the requirements of these Regulations the Ministry may make grants to the Central Council of Physical Recreation (hereinafter referred to as "the Council") in respect of expenditure incurred by the Council on services provided for Northern Ireland with the approval of the Ministry.
- 3. The Council shall furnish to the Ministry each year a statement of accounts for the preceding financial year duly certified by a qualified accountant and such other information relating to the Council's work in Northern Ireland as the Ministry may from time to time require.
- 4. The Interpretation Act, 1921, applies to the interpretation of these Regulations as it applies to the Interpretation of an Act of the Parliament of Northern Ireland.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Education for Northern Ireland this 29th day of December nineteen hundred and fifty in the presence of

(L.S.)

W. H. Smyth,

Assistant Secretary.

The Ministry of Finance for Northern Ireland hereby approves of the foregoing Regulations.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Finance for Northern Ireland this 29th day of December nineteen hundred and fifty in the presence of

(L.S.)

Thom McCrea,

Assistant Secretary.

Examination Committees (Grants)

REGULATIONS DATED 6TH SEPTEMBER, 1950, MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION UNDER THE EDUCATION ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1947, WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE.

1950. No. 154

The Ministry of Education (hereinafter referred to as "the Ministry") in pursuance of the powers vested in it by Sections 104 and 112 of the Education Act (Northern Ireland), 1947, and of all other powers enabling it in that behalf, with the approval of the Ministry of Finance hereby makes the following Regulations:—

1.—(1) These Regulations may be cited as the Examination Committees (Grants) Regulations (Northern Ireland), 1950.

- (2) These Regulations shall come into operation on the date hereof.
- 2.—(1) The Technical Day Schools Examinations Committee and the Elementary Certificate Committee (hereinafter referred to as "Committees") shall be constituted in accordance with arrangements approved by the Ministry.
- (2) Each Committee shall furnish to the Ministry such information, accounts and other documents as the Ministry may require.
- 3. Subject to the requirements of these Regulations the Ministry may pay to the Committees grants in respect of expenditure on examinations conducted by them.
- 4.—(1) The amount of grant to be paid to each Committee shall be determined by the Ministry each year with the approval of the Ministry of Finance after consideration of the financial resources of the Committee.
- (2) The amount of grant payable to a Committee in any year shall not exceed the amount by which the expenditure of the Committee as approved by the Ministry exceeds the total amount of the examination fees received from candidates in that year.
- 5.—(1) The arrangements for the conduct of the examinations shall be such as may from time to time be approved by the Ministry.
- (2) The examination fees payable by candidates and the rates of remuneration of examiners and superintendents shall be subject to the approval of the Ministry.
- (3) The names of persons to be appointed as examiners shall be submitted to the Ministry for approval.
- 6. The Interpretation Act, 1921, (12 Geo. 5 Ch. 4) applies to the interpretation of these Regulations as it applies to the interpretation of an Act of the Parliament of Northern Ireland.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Education for Northern Ireland this sixth day of September, nineteen hundred and fifty, in the presence of

(L.S.) R. S. Brownell, Secretary.

The Ministry of Finance for Northern Ireland hereby approves of the foregoing Regulations.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Finance for Northern Ireland this sixth day of September, nineteen hundred and fifty, in the presence of

(L.S.) Thom M'Crea,
Assistant Secretary.